average, 74 days in the NICU versus 86 days
(base case), lucinactant will have lower costs.
Where length-of-stay estimates appear higher
or lower than at a particular institution, base
inputs can be varied throughout the model (i.e.,
if there are 10 fewer days for infants who re-
ceived beractant, it can be assumed that there
would be proportionally fewer days among
the lucinactant infants as well, and, thus, the
impact on resource utilization and costs would
remain the same). This assumption applies to
incidence of BPD; institutions where there are
very low rates of BPD can assume that the low
rates apply across weight cohorts and across
surfactants received. Despite these limitations,
this study provides currently unavailable data
assessing the differences in resource utiliza-
tion and costs among VLBW preterm infants
who received two different surfactant thera-
pies– important results for making healthcare
treatment decisions. Future naturalistic stud-
ies should be conducted to validate the results
found here.

Table 6. Sensitivity analysis—impact of varying base case values on the total healthcare budget impact per infant

Variable Decrease base
input 20%

Increase base
input 20% Range

Beractant 600-1000 NICU days w/o BPD $4,026.41 -$21,631.25 $25,657.66
Lucinactant 600-1000 NICU days w/o BPD -$18,985.03 $1,380.19 $20,365.22
Lucinactant 600-1000 NICU days w/BPD -$15,609.21 -$1,995.63 $13,613.57
Beractant 1000-1250 NICU days w/o BPD -$3,290.55 -$14,314.29 $11,023.73
Lucinactant 1000-1250 NICU days w/o BPD -$14,136.62 -$3,468.23 $10,668.39
Beractant 600-1000 NICU days w/BPD -$3,508.26 -$14,096.58 $10,588.32
Mean cost per day in NICU off MV -$7,190.44 -$10,414.41 $3,223.97
Beractant 1000-1250 NICU days w/BPD -$7,413.88 -$10,190.97 $2,777.09
Lucinactant 600-1000 NICU MV days w/BPD -$9,742.90 -$7,861.94 $1,880.96
Lucinactant 1000-1250 NICU days w/BPD -$9,732.38 -$7,872.46 $1,859.92
Beractant 600-1000 NICU MV days w/o BPD -$7,890.45 -$9,714.40 $1,823.95
Beractant 600-1000 NICU MV days w/BPD -$8,074.99 -$9,529.85 $1,454.87
Lucinactant 600-1000 NICU MV days w/o BPD -$9,456.33 -$8,148.51 $1,307.81
Drug acquisition costs - Lucinactant -$9,127.80 -$8,477.04 $650.77
Mean cost per day in NICU on MV -$8,561.74 -$9,043.10 $481.36
Lucinactant 1000-1250 NICU MV days w/o BPD -$9,014.92 -$8,589.92 $425.00
Beractant 1000-1250 NICU MV days w/o BPD -$8,609.52 -$8,995.32 $385.79
Beractant 1000-1250 NICU MV days w/BPD -$8,671.94 -$8,932.90 $260.95
Drug acquisition costs – Beractant 4 mL -$8,682.70 -$8,922.14 $239.45
Drug acquisition costs - Beractant 8 mL -$8,688.94 -$8,915.90 $226.96
Lucinactant 1000-1250 NICU MV days w/BPD -$8,875.50 -$8,729.34 $146.16

BPD, bronchopulmonary dysplasia; MV, mechanical ventilation; NICU, neonatal intensive care unit

CONCLUSIONS

Exogenous surfactants administered both
prophylactically and for treatment of RDS are
cost-effective therapies for high-risk preterm
infants.3 In the general NICU setting among
this population, surfactant drug acquisition
costs are nominal relative to the overall costs
associated with healthcare resource utilization.
Reducing days in the NICU and days on me-
chanical ventilation in surviving patients are
the most important indicators for improving
long-term healthcare resource utilization and